the 4.750% notes, we pay interest to the holders of such notes at a fixed rate. To the extent that any present or future credit facilities or other financing
arrangements that we or any of our subsidiaries enter into are based on a floating interest rate, we will be subject to risks relating to changes in market interest
rates. In periods of rising interest rates when we or our subsidiaries have such debt outstanding, or financing arrangements in effect, our interest expense would
increase, which could reduce our net investment income, especially to the extent we hold fixed rate investments.

The following table shows the effect over a twelve month period of changes in interest rates on our interest income, interest expense and net interest
income, assuming no changes in the composition of our investment portfolio, including the accrual status of our investments, and our financing arrangements in
effect as of December 31, 2015 (dollar amounts are presented in thousands):

Basis Point Change in Interest Rates

Increase
(Decrease)
in Interest
Income

Increase
(Decrease)
in Interest
Expense

Increase
(Decrease) in
Net Interest

Income

Percentage
Change in Net

Interest Income
Down 60 basis points   $ (1,437)  $ (204)  $ (1,233)   (0.4)%
No change   —   —   —   —
Up 100 basis points   12,934   340   12,594   3.8%
Up 300 basis points   67,640   1,020   66,620   19.9%
Up 500 basis points   122,960   1,700   121,260   36.2%

95

(1)

Table of Contents

(1) Assumes no defaults or prepayments by portfolio companies over the next twelve months.

We expect that our long-term investments will be financed primarily with equity and debt. If deemed prudent, we may use interest rate risk management
techniques in an effort to minimize our exposure to interest rate fluctuations. These techniques may include various interest rate hedging activities to the extent
permitted by the 1940 Act. Adverse developments resulting from changes in interest rates or hedging transactions could have a material adverse effect on our
business, financial condition and results of operations. During the years ended December 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, we did not engage in interest rate hedging

[…]

nonparticipating stockholder A of (1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5% of the outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after offering expenses and any underwriting
discounts and commissions (a 5% discount to net asset value per share); (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10% of the outstanding shares) at $9.00 per share after
offering expenses and any underwriting discounts and commissions (a 10% discount to net asset value per share); (3) an offering of 200,000 shares (20% of the
outstanding shares) at $8.00 per share after offering expenses and any underwriting discounts and commissions (a 20% discount to net asset value per share); and
(4) an offering of 250,000 shares (25% of the outstanding shares) at $0.01 per share after offering expenses and any underwriting discounts and commissions (a
100% discount to net asset value per share).

Example 1
5% offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3
20% offering

at 20% Discount

Example 4
25% offering

at 100% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below Net

Asset Value
per Share

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per Share to Public   —   $ 10.05   —   $ 9.52   —   $ 8.47   —   $ 0.01   —
Net Proceeds per Share to Issuer   —   $ 9.50   —   $ 9.00   —   $ 8.00   —   $ 0.01   —
Decrease to Net Asset Value per Share
Total Shares Outstanding   1,000,000   1,050,000   5.00%   1,100,000   10.00%   1,200,000   20.00%   1,250,000   25.00%
Net Asset Value per Share  $ 10.00   $ 9.98   (0.20)%  $ 9.91   (0.90)%  $ 9.67   (3.30)%  $ 8.00   (20.00)%
Dilution to Stockholder
Shares Held by Stockholder A   10,000   10,000   —   10,000   —   10,000   —   10,000
Percentage Held by Stockholder A   1.00%   0.95%   (5.00)%   0.91%   (9.00)%   0.83%   (17.00)%   0.80%   (20.00)%
Total Asset Values
Total Net Asset Value Held by Stockholder A  $ 100,000   $ 99,800   (0.20)%  $ 99,100   (0.90)%  $ 96,700   (3.30)%  $ 80,000   (20.00)%
Total Investment by Stockholder A (Assumed to be $10.00

per Share)  $ 100,000   $ 100,000   —   $ 100,000   —   $ 100,000   —   $ 100,000   —
Total Dilution to Stockholder A (Total Net Asset Value Less

Total Investment)   —   $ (200)   —   $ (900)   —   $ (3,300)   —   $ (20,000)   —
Per Share Amounts
Net Asset Value per Share Held by Stockholder A   —   $ 9.98   —   $ 9.91   —   $ 9.67   —   $ 8.00   —
Investment per Share Held by Stockholder A (Assumed to be

$10.00 per Share on Shares Held Prior to Sale)  $ 10.00   $ 10.00   —   $ 10.00   —   $ 10.00   —   $ 10.00   —
Dilution per Share Held by Stockholder A (Net Asset Value

per Share Less Investment per Share)   —   $ (0.02)   —   $ (0.09)   —   $ (0.33)   —   $ (2.00)   —
Percentage Dilution to Stockholder A (Dilution per Share

Divided by Investment per Share)   —   —   (0.20)%   —   (0.90)%   —   (3.30)%   —   (20.00)%

102

Table of Contents

Impact on Existing Stockholders who Participate in the Offering

Our existing stockholders who participate in an offering by us of shares at a price below net asset value per share or who buy additional shares in the
secondary market at the same or lower price as obtained by us in the offering (after expenses and any underwriting discounts and commissions) will experience
the same types of net asset value per share dilution as the nonparticipating stockholders, albeit at a lower level, to the extent they purchase less than the same
percentage of the discounted offering as their interest in the shares immediately prior to the offering. The level of net asset value per share dilution on an

[…]

asset value per share. The examples assume that Entity XYZ has 1,000,000 shares outstanding, $15,000,000 in total assets and $5,000,000 in total liabilities. The
current net asset value and net asset value per share are thus $10,000,000 and $10.00, respectively. The table below illustrates the dilutive and accretive effects on
stockholder A at (1) an offering of 50,000 shares (5% of the outstanding shares) at $9.50 per share after offering expenses and any underwriting discounts and
commissions (a 5% discount to net asset value per share); (2) an offering of 100,000 shares (10% of the outstanding shares) at $9.00 per share after offering
expenses and any underwriting discounts and commissions (a 10% discount to net asset value per share); and (3) an offering of 200,000 shares (20% of the
outstanding shares) at $8.00 per share after offering expenses and any underwriting discounts and commissions (a 20% discount to net asset value per share).

Example 1
5% Offering

at 5% Discount

Example 2
10% Offering

at 10% Discount

Example 3
20% Offering

at 20% Discount

Prior to Sale
Below Net

Asset Value
per Share

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Following
Sale

%
Change

Offering Price
Price per share to public   —   $ 10.05   —   $ 9.52   —   $ 8.47   —
Net offering proceeds per share to issuer   —   $ 9.50   —   $ 9.00   —   $ 8.00   —
Decrease to Net Asset Value per Share
Total shares outstanding   —   1,050,000   5.00%   1,100,000   10.00%   1,200,000   20.00%
Net Asset Value per Share   —   $ 9.98   (0.20)%  $ 9.91   (0.90)%  $ 9.67   (3.30)%
Dilution to Stockholder A
Shares held by stockholder A   —   500   —   1,000   —   2,000   —
Percentage held by stockholder A   —   0.05%   —   0.09%   —   0.17%   —
Total Asset Values
Total Net Asset Value held by stockholder A   —   $ 4,990   —   $ 9,910   —   $ 19,340   —
Total investment by stockholder A   —   $ 5,025   —   $ 9,952   —   $ 16,940   —
Total dilution to stockholder A (total net asset

value less total investment)   —   $ (35)   —   $ 390   —   $ 2,400   —
Per Share Amounts
Net asset value per share held by stockholder A   —   $ 9.98   —   $ 9.91   —   $ 9.67   —
Investment per share held by stockholder A   —   $ 10.05   —   $ 9.52   —   $ 8.47   —
(Dilution)/accretion per share held by stockholder

A (net asset value per share less investment per
share)   —   $ (0.07)   —   $ 0.39   —   $ 1.20   —

Percentage (dilution)/accretion to stockholder A
(dilution/accretion per share divided by
investment per share)   —   —   (0.70)%   —   4.10%   —   14.17%

105

Table of Contents

INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES AND STRATEGY

We were incorporated under the general corporation laws of the State of Maryland in December 2007 and formally commenced investment operations on
January 2, 2009. We are an externally managed, non-diversified, closed-end management investment company that has elected to be regulated as a BDC under the
1940 Act. As such, we are required to comply with certain regulatory requirements. In addition, we have elected to be treated for U.S. federal income tax
purposes, and intend to qualify annually, as a RIC under Subchapter M of the Code. As of December 31, 2015, we had total assets of approximately $4.1 billion.